thereof to exercise its powers including powers conferred under this resolution), the consent of the members of the Company 
be and is hereby accorded for the variation / deviation / alteration / modification / revision in the utilization of the proceeds 
raised through the preferential issue of 20,90,068 (Twenty Lakh Ninety Thousand and Sixty Eight) equity shares of face value 
of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each of the Company (“Equity Shares”) (“Preferential Issue”) as stated in the Extraordinary 
General Meeting (“EGM”) notice dated June 26, 2025 along with explanatory statement annexed thereto read with the

[...]

The initial objects of the Preferential Issue: 

Nature of utilization Amount (in Rs.) Tentative timelines for 
utilisation of funds

Expansion including but not limited to opening of 
new clinics Relocation and renovation of existing 
clinics Expenditure on new machines

Up to 58,00,00,000/-  
(Fifty Eight Crore)

Till the conclusion of FY 27

Other general corporate purposes Up to 17,00,00,001/-  
(Seventeen Crore and One)

Till the conclusion of FY 27

Total Up to 75,00,00,001/-  
(Seventy Five Crore and One)

*The amount utilised for general corporate purposes does not exceed 25% of the issue proceeds.

Objects after the proposed variation: 

Nature of utilization Amount (in Rs.) Tentative timelines for 
utilization of funds

Expansion including but not limited to opening of 
new clinics Relocation and renovation of existing 
clinics Expenditure on new machines

Up to 33,00,00,000/-  
(Thirty Three Crore)

Till the conclusion of FY 27

Working capital Up to 25,00,00,000/-  
(Twenty Five Crore)

Till the conclusion of FY 27 

Other general corporate purposes Up to 17,00,00,001/-  
(Seventeen Crore and One)

Till the conclusion of FY 27

Total Up to 75,00,00,001/-  
(Seventy Five Crore and One)

*The amount utilised for general corporate purposes does not exceed 25% of the issue proceeds.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board be and is hereby authorized to delegate all or any of its powers conferred upon 
it by this resolution, to any director(s), committee(s), executive(s), officer(s) or authorized signatory(ies) to give effect to

[...]

Item No. 1

Change in the Objects Clause for the utilization of funds raised in the Preferential Issue of Equity Shares 

The Members of the Company, at their Extraordinary General Meeting held on July 22, 2025, had approved the preferential 
issue of 20,90,068 (Twenty Lakh Ninety Thousand and Sixty Eight) equity shares of face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) 
each of the Company (“Equity Shares”) (“Preferential Issue”) aggregating to Rs. 75,00,00,001 (Rupees Seventy Five Crore 
and One only). The objects of the Preferential Issue, as approved, were as under:

Nature of utilization Amount (in Rs.) Tentative timelines for 
utilisation of funds

Expansion including but not limited to opening of new clinics 
Relocation and renovation of existing clinics Expenditure 
on new machines

Up to 58,00,00,000/- 
(Fifty Eight Crore)

Till the conclusion of FY 27

Other general corporate purposes Up to 17,00,00,001/-  
(Seventeen Crore and One)

Till the conclusion of FY 27

Total Up to 75,00,00,001/- 
(Seventy Five Crore and One)

*The amount utilised for general corporate purposes does not exceed 25% of the issue proceeds.

However, in light of evolving business needs and the Company’s commitment to efficient capital allocation and operational 
optimization, the Board has decided to vary the objects to better align the use of proceeds with prevailing industry trends and

[...]

Objects after the proposed variation:

Nature of utilization Amount (in Rs.) Tentative timelines for 
utilization of funds

Expansion including but not limited to opening of new clinics 
Relocation and renovation of existing clinics Expenditure 
on new machines

Up to 33,00,00,000/- 
(Thirty Three Crore)

Till the conclusion of FY 27

Working capital Up to 25,00,00,000/- 
(Twenty Five Crore)

Till the conclusion of FY 27 

Other general corporate purposes Up to 17,00,00,001/- (Seventeen 
Crore and One)

Till the conclusion of FY 27

Total Up to 75,00,00,001/- 
(Seventy Five Crore and One)

*The amount utilised for general corporate purposes does not exceed 25% of the issue proceeds.

None of the promoters, members of the promoter group, directors and/or key managerial personnel of the Company or their 
relatives are interested, financially or otherwise, in the Special Resolution under Item No.